

No. 22-40043

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDS FOR MEDICAL FREEDOM; LOCAL 918, AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES; HIGHLAND ENGINEERING,  
INCORPORATED; RAYMOND A. BEEBE, JR.; JOHN ARMBRUST; et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States;

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Transportation; DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION; JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of  
Treasury; et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF JAMES RODDEN, ISAAC MCLAUGHLIN, GABRIEL  
ESCOTO, MICHELLE RUTH MORTON, WADDIE BURT JONES, RYAN CHARLES  
BIGGERS, CAROLE LEANN MEZZACAPO, EDWARD BRYAN SURGEON, SUSAN  
REYNOLDS, ROY KENNETH EGBERT, GEORGE GAMMON, DORIS FORSHEE, JOHN  
LUFF, APRIL HANSON, DAN PARENTE AND STEVE HANLEY IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

JOHN VECCHIONE  
SENIOR LITIGATION COUNSEL  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[john.vecchione@ncla.legal](mailto:john.vecchione@ncla.legal)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTRESTED PARTIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTRESTED PARTIES ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

I. *RODDEN* PLAINTIFFS HAVE NATURAL IMMUNITY AND THE NATURE OF THE  
VACCINES SUPPORT MAINTAINING THE INJUNCTION.....5

    A. *None of the Mandated Vaccines Are “Sterilizing” and Do Not Prevent  
Transmission to Other Federal Workers* .....5

    B. *Statements By Appellants Require Maintaining The Injunction*.....7

II. THE DEFERENCE TOO OFTEN GIVEN EXECUTIVE AGENCIES HAS BEEN EVEN  
MORE UNWARRANTED WHERE VACCINE MANDATES ARE CONCERNED .....11

    A. *Binding Precedent Supports the District Court’s Injunction* .....17

    B. *Non-Delegation and Separation of Powers Concerns Preclude a Broad  
Reading of plenary Presidential Control of Employees’ Health Decisions* ....20

CONCLUSION .....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , <a href="#">141 S. Ct. 2485</a> (2021).....	12
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , <a href="#">142 S.Ct. 647</a> (2022) .....	17
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , <a href="#">20 F.4<sup>th</sup> 194</a> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	4, 16
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , <a href="#">497 U.S. 261, 278</a> (1990) .....	19, 20
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. Deerfield Beach</i> , <a href="#">661 F.2d 328, 338</a> (5th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , <a href="#">703 F.3d 262, 279</a> (5th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Dep’t of Com. V. New York</i> , <a href="#">139 S.Ct. 2551, 2573-76</a> (2019) .....	11
<i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana</i> , <a href="#">762 F.2d 464, 472</a> (5th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Chicago Lodge No. 7, et. al v. City of Chicago</i> , Case No. 2021 CH 5276, at 3 (Circuit Court of Cook County, Ill.) (Nov. 1, 2021).....	18
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">446 U.S. 578, 592</a> n. 8 (1980) .....	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , <a href="#">197 U.S. 11</a> (1905) .....	5
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-707(EGS), <a href="#">2005 WL 1124589</a> , *1 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2005) .....	6
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , <a href="#">23 F4th 585, 611</a> (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2022) .....	14
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , <a href="#">825 F.3d 206, 222</a> (4th Cir. 2016).....	20

*MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC*, [380 F.3d 611](#) (2d Cir. 2004). .....22

*NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor*, [142 S.Ct. 661, 665](#) (2022) .....18

*NFIB v. Dep’t of Labor*, 595 U.S. \_\_\_\_\_. [142 S.Ct. 661](#) (2022).....14

*NFIB v. Sebelius*, [567 U.S. 519, 534-35](#) (2012) .....11

*Sambrano et al. v. United Airlines, Inc.*, No. 21-11159, (5<sup>th</sup> Cir., Feb. 17, 2022) ..20

*Schloendorff v. Society of N.Y. Hosp.*, [211 N.Y. 125, 129-130](#), [105 N.E. 92, 93](#)  
 (1914) (Cardozo, J.).....19

*Texas v. United States*, [201 F.Supp.3d 810, 836](#) (N.D. Tex.).....21

*U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden*, [2022 WL 34443](#) \*13 (N.D. Tex) (Fort Worth Div.)  
 .....19

*United States v. Gatto*, [986 F.3d 104, 141](#) n. 3 (2d Cir., 2021) .....14

*Vacco v. Quill*, [521 U.S. 793, 807](#) (1997).....20

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, [521 U.S. 702, 722](#) n.17 (1997) .....20

*Washington v. Harper*, [494 U.S. 210, 229](#) (1990).....19

**Other Authorities**

“COVID-19 vaccine won’t be mandatory in US, says Fauci,” (August 19, 2020)...9

“Israeli study shows 4<sup>th</sup> shot of COVID-19 vaccine less effective on Omicron,”  
*Reuters* (Jan. 17, 2022) .....6

“Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know,” Centers for Disease Control and  
 Prevention (Dec. 20, 2021).....10

Alison Edelman, et al, “Association Between Menstrual Cycle Length and Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination,” *Obstetrics and Gynecology* (Jan. 5, 2022).....7

Arthur Conan Doyle, *The Silver Blaze*, in *The Complete Sherlock Holmes* (1938) .....13

Ashley Sadler, “Pfizer CEO backtracks on jab effectiveness,” (Jan. 12, 2022).....10

Chloe Folmar, Fauci: US Exiting 'Full-Blown' Pandemic Phase Of Coronavirus Crisis, *The Hill* (Feb. 09, 2022).....8

Congressional Research Service, *Federal Workforce Statistics Sources: OPM and OMB*, (June 24 2021) .....15

Eric Sykes, “CDC Director: Covid vaccines can’t prevent transmission anymore,” *MSN* (Jan. 10, 2022) .....9

Katie A Sharff et al, “Risk of Myopercarditis following COVID-19 mRNA vaccination,” *Medrxiv* (Dec. 27, 2021) .....7

Rachel Siegel and Jonathan O’Connell, *The Feared Eviction ‘Tsunami’ Has Not Yet Happened. Experts Are Conflicted On Why*, (Sep. 28, 2021) .....13

Tim Hains, “CDC Director: Vaccines No Longer Prevent You From Spreading COVID,” *RealClear Politics* (Aug. 6, 2021).....9

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, *PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS* § 9, pp. 39-42 (5th ed. 1984.) .....19
